

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE CONSOLIDATED MATTERS INVOLVING:
PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

and

PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
OAH CASE NUMBER 2022020273
OAH CASE NUMBER 2021110045

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING

FEBRUARY 24, 2022

The parties' continuance request is denied as this is their second continuance request in this matter and parties did not provide good cause for a second continuance. OAH granted the parties' continuance request in OAH Case No. 2021110045, on November 9, 2021, so the parties could participate in mediation on January 6, 2022, which Student's counsel cancelled on January 5, 2022, with the prehearing conference scheduled for February 14, 2022. Student filed their complaint and request to consolidate on February 8, 2022, which OAH granted on February 9, 2022, which acted

as a de facto continuance of this matter. Parties may resubmit their continuance request by establishing good cause by way of declaration.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Alexa Hohensee

Alexa Hohensee

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings